Open Agenda , oK

Council

COMMUNITY COUNCILS
A voice for your community

Dulwich Community Council
Planning meeting

Wednesday 14 April 2010
7.00 pm
Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT

Membership Reserves

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Toby Eckersley
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton
(Vice-Chair)

Councillor Michelle Holford
Councillor Kim Humphreys
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell
Councillor Lewis Robinson
Councillor Richard Thomas
Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair)

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting,
you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact Beverley Olamijulo
on 020 7525 7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
Webpage: http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/mgCommittteeDetails

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting



Annie Shepperd l 4
Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: 6 April 2010

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



cﬁ";‘.’&

Council
Dulwich Community Council
Planning meeting
Wednesday April 14 2010
7.00 pm
Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT
Order of Business
Item No. Title Page No.
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR]
2. APOLOGIES
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
MATTERS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 2-7
To approve the Minutes of the Dulwich CC Planning meeting held
on 18 March 2010.
MAIN BUSINESS
6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 8-48
7. NON DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEM 49 - 61

Planning Enforcement update — information report

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START
OF THE MEETING.



DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair) Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vic

Chair)
Councillor James Barber Councillor Toby Eckersley
Councillor Michele Holford Councillor Kim Humphreys
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell Councillor Lewis Robinson

Councillor Richard Thomas

DATE OF DESPATCH: 6 APRIL 2010



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

INFORMATION TO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You may request copies of minutes and reports on this agenda.

For a large print copy of papers, please
telephone 020 7525 7187.

Deputations

For information on deputations please ask the clerk for the relevant hand-
out.

Carers’ allowances

If you are a Southwark resident and have paid someone to look after your
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you
can attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.
Please collect a claim from the clerk at the meeting.

Transport assistance for disabled members of the public

Members of the public with a disability who wish to attend community
council meetings and who require transport assistance in order to access
the meeting, are requested to call the meeting clerk. The clerk will arrange
for a driver to collect the person and provide return trans
[...]
ls)
traducida a su idioma, por favor llame al numero de teléfono 020 7525 7187. Si
tiene necesidades o requisitos especificos, como es transporte especial o un
intérprete, por favor llame al numero de teléfono 020 7525 7187.

Spanish

Lati bére fun itumo irohin nipa Council agbegbe re (Community Council) ni ede

abini re, jowo pe telifoonu 020 7525 7187. Lati je ki a mo nipa iranlowo tabi idi

pato, gegebi oko (moto) tabi olutumo, jowo pe telifoonu 020 7525 7187.
Yoruba



2
Open Agenda Agenda Item 5

COMMUNITY COUNCILS
A voice for your community

ortheerK.

Council

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL
PLANNING MEETING

MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting held on Thursday 18
March 2010 at 7.00 pm at Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich Grove,
London SE22 8RU

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair)
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Toby Eckersley
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton
Councillor Michelle Holford
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell
Councillor Richard Thomas

OFFICER Sonia Watson, planning officer
SUPPORT: Gavin Blackburn, legal officer
Beverley Olamijulo, constitutional officer (community councils)

1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR]

The Chair introduced himself and welcomed those present at the meeting
and asked officers and members to introduce themselves.

2. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Clirs, Kim Humphreys
and Lewis Robinson. An apology for lateness was given on behalf of Clir
Richard Thomas.

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
None were disclosed.

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting - Thursday 18 March 2010




There were no urgent items of business.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The Minutes of the planning meetings held on 3 December 2009 and 7
January 2010, were agreed as accurate records of the proceedings which
the chair signed.

RECORDING OF MEMBERS' VOTES

Council Procedure Rule 1.9 (4) allows a Member to record her/his vote in respect of any
Motions and amendments.

Such requests are detailed in the following Minutes. Should a Member’s vote be recorded
in respect to an amendment, a copy of the amendment may be found in the Minute File
and is available for public inspection.

The Community Council considered the items set out on the agenda, a copy of which has
been incorporated in the Minute File. Each of the following paragraphs relates to the item
bearing the same number on the agenda.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (SEE PAGES 1 - 61)

RESOLVED:

That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations
and comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the
reports on the agenda be considered.

That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports
unless otherwise stated.

That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the
report relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified.

Item 6/1 — Recommendation: Grant — Land adjoining 114 Woodland
Road, London, SE19 1PA (see pages 14 — 38)

Proposal:  Construction of a three /four storey block consisting of
twelve new homes (5 x 4 bedroom houses, 1 x 4 bedroom
maisonette, 5 x 2 bedroom flats and 1 x 1 bedroom) with
associated landscaping and cycle parking.

The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme
and responded to Members’ questions.

Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting - Thursday 18 March 2010




The Chair read out a letter received from Councillor Lewis Robinson in his
capacity as local ward councillor who was unable to attend the meeting.
Clir Robinson’s letter states whilst not against the principle of developing
the site for housing he has concerns about the proposal and did not think
that these could be dealt at the meeting. He suggested that given the site
was enclosed — a site visit should be undertaken so Members could make
[...]

The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme
and responded to Members’ questions. The officer advised that whilst
these types of infill extensions can be difficult, the impacts to the
neighbour at 38 were not so significant to warrant a refusal of the
application.

The representative acting on behalf of the objector at no 38 read out a
letter citing the following concerns:

o Unacceptable sense of enclosure
o Loss of privacy to rooms and garden
o Existing extension is already in excess of 3 metres at 4.4metres

which was 1.6 metres longer than the extension at no 38 and
contradicted the Council's own Supplementary Planning Document

(SPD)

o It would set a precedent, result in loss of daylight and sunlight to
the breakfast dining room

o Loss of security, loss of amenity through the outlook from the rear

window and loss of greenery

The applicant addressed the meeting advising that they had taken into
account the neighbours concerns by keeping the extension as low as
possible and setting it slightly off the boundary. In respect of the rear
extension which was constructed 20 years ago the applicants offered to
replant the pyracantha once the extension had been constructed or
replace it should it not survive.

Member further debated on this application.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to additional
condition preventing use of flat roof as a roof terrace.

Item 6/3 — Recommendation: Grant — 7A Melbourne Grove, London
SE22 8RG (See pages 50 —61)

Proposal: Proposed parapet wall and railings (retrospective) (Use
Class C3).

The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme
and responded to Members’ questions.

Representations were heard from an objector who was representing the
occupants of the flats at 5 Melbourne Grove. It was noted the objectors
were not against the physical works themselves but that the area was too
readily available to the occupants as an external space. They observed
the area being used as an amenity space in the past. The objector stated
the issue could be resolved with the installation of a juliette balcony or
lockable gate across the doors.

Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting - Thursday 18 March 2010




It was noted from the circulated photographs that the first floor flat of the
property had plants on the flat roof and appeared to use the roof as an
informal garden space.

The applicant then addressed the meeting stating that the property is
being improved to allow it to provide accommodation for a large family and
was not proposed to use it as a recreational space and were aware of the
consequences to them as the owners if the tenants misused the space.

Members raised general dissatisfaction with the 2003 decision which
permitted the doors opening onto a space which looked as if it should be
used as a roof terrace.

Notwithstanding this decision they did not feel that in the assessment of
this case they could refuse the retention of the works which were relatively
minor.

Clir Crookshank Hilton did not agree and thought the proposal should not
be refused.

Members further debated on this item.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted.

Item 6/4— Recommendation: Grant — 35 Woodwarde Road, London
SE22 8UN (See pages 62 —69)

Proposal: Single storey ground floor rear extension and loft
conversion with rear dormer window extension and
rooflights to side and rear, providing additional residential
accommodation.

The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme
and responded to Members’ questions.

No objectors were present at the meeting.

The applicant’s agent was present to address the meeting. The agent
stated during his presentation that his clients had tried to come up with a
scheme which could address the concerns of their neighbour at no 37
however everything they had done had been met with opposition. They
met with the Dulwich Estate and decided to set the extension slightly off
the neighbours boundary, although the neighbour did not support this
either the application was made. The agent visited the neighbours and
could not see how the proposed extension would not compromise the
amenity.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted.

Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting - Thursday 18 March 2010




The meeting ended at 8.50 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting - Thursday 18 March 2010




Agenda ltem 6

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
6

Open 14 April 2010 Dulwich Community Council

Report title: Development Control

Ward(s) or groups All within [Village, College and East Dulwich ]
affected: Community Council

From: Strategic Director of Regeneration and

Neighbourhoods

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the
reports included in the attached items be considered.

That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports
unless otherwise stated.

That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4

The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Article
8 which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and
Article 10 which describes the role and functions of community councils.
These were agreed by the constitutional meeting of the Council on May 23
2007 and amended on January 30 2008. The matters reserved to the
planning committee and community councils Exercising Planning
Functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark council constitution
2007/08. These functions were delegated to the planning committee.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5.

Members are asked to determine the attached applications in respect of
si
[...]
ICERS / DIRECTORATES /
EXECUTIVE MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought| Comments
included

Strategic Director of Legal and Yes Yes

Democratic Services

Strategic Director of No No

Regeneration and

Neighbourhoods

Head of Development No No

Control




13
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH CC
on Wednesday 14 April 2010

Appl. Type Full Planning Permission Reg. No. 09-AP-2772

ite 27 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON, SE21 8LX
Site 271U OAD. LONDON. 5 TPNo.  TP/2546-27
Ward Village

Officer Sonia Watson

Recommendation GRANT PERMISSION I tem 1 / 1

Proposal

Demolition of the existing conservatory and erection of a new single storey side / rear extension to old boundary line. Extension and
realignment of the rear boundary to the north east up to the adjoining garage structure with three new storage structures along the
north east side elevation up to the Turney Road frontage.

Appl. Type S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations Reg. No.  09-AP-2596

ite 14 FELLBRIGG ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9HH
Site GG ROAD, LONDON, § TPNo.  TP/2626-14

Ward East Dulwich
Officer Ronan O'Connor

Recommendation REFUSE PERMISSION [ tem 1 / 2

Proposal
Variation of condition 2 on application 9200224 to extend opening hours to: 8:00 to 22:00 Monday to Saturday and 9:00 to 22:00 on
Sunday.

Appl. Type Advertisement Consent Reg. No. 10-AP-0042
Site 109 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8HU

TP No. TP/ADV/2315-91
Ward East Dulwich
Officer Victoria Lewis

Recommendation ~GRANT PERMISSION I tem 1 / 3

Proposal
Display of externally illuminated fascia sign and projecting sign to front of building.

CCAgenda.rpt



14

27 Turney Road, London, SE21 8LX

>
o
2
S
(7]
®
3]
c
©
c
©
| =
@)



15

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:

1 1 OPEN 14/04/2010 Dulwich Community Council

Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 09-AP-2772 for Full Planning Permission

Address:
27 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON, SE21 8LX

Proposal:

Demolition of the existing conservatory and erection of a new single storey
side / rear extension to old boundary line. Extension and realignment of the
rear boundary to the north east up to the adjoining garage structure with
three new storage structures along the north east side elevation up to the
Turney Road frontage.

Ward(s) or Village

groups

affected:

From: Head of Development Management

Application Start Date 11/01/2010 |App|ication Expiry Date 08/03/2010
RECOMMENDATION

1 Grant planning permission subject to conditions. This application is being reported to
Dulwich Community Council as it is a departure from the Southwark Plan in that it
involves development on Other Open Space.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Site location and description

2 The site is a two-storey Victorian property with loft conversion, located on the corner
of Croxted Road and Turney Road. Croxted Road consists largely of Victorian
terraced residential properties as does Turney Road, with two garages adjoining and |

railway lines to the rear of the property.

3 The current use of the property is a children's nursery with the rooms converted into
different activity spaces and offices.

4 The building is not listed; however the rear part of the site falls within the Dulwich
Village Conservation Area, and part of the land included within the application is within
a designated area of open space, OS 156 Sydenham Hill Railway cuttings.
Details of proposal

5 It is proposed to demolish the existing conservatory extension and erect a new
extension to the building and a separate extension for storing pushchairs and a new

storage area for refuse fronting onto Turney Road.

6 The proposed extensions would be to the rear and side of the existing building,



10

11

12

13

14

16

replacing the existing conservatory and shed currently on the site. The site boundary
has been increased in depth by approximately 1.5 metres, as it now includes the land
up to the flank wall of the existing single storey garages. The proposed extension
would measure 7.5 metres deep, (which is a 2
[...]
N SE21 8NW

146B CROXTED ROAD LONDON SE21 8NW

Dulwich Society
Re-consultation:

N/A

APPENDIX 1



23

APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received
Internal services

None received.

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

Network Rail - No objections subject to informatives on any planning permission for
the applicant to contact Network Rail prior to the commencement of work on site.

London Borough of Lambeth - Raise no objections

Neighbours and local groups

None received.



24

APPENDIX 3
Insert title
8179-A3-E(20)PO1,P0O2; 8179-A3-E(20)E01,E02; 8179-A3-P(20)P01,P02;

8179-A3-P(20)E01,E02,E03,E04; 8179-A3-P(20)V01; OS Map; Design and Access
Statement; Tree Inspection Report 11/06/2007



25

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mrs Sarah Hill Reg. Number 09-AP-2772
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Recommendation Grant permission Case Number TP/2546-27

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of the existing conservatory and erection of a new single storey side / rear extension to old boundary
line. Extension and realignment of the rear boundary to the north east up to the adjoining garage structure with
three new storage structures along the north east side elevation up to the Turney Road frontage.

At: 27 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON, SE21 8LX
In accordance with application received on 15/12/2009 08:00:53

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 8179-A3-E(20)P01, 8179-A3-E(20)P02, 8179-A3-E(20)E01, 8179-A3-E(20)E02,
8179-A3-P(20)P01, 8179-A3-P(20)P02, 8179-A3-P(20)E01, 8179-A3-P(20)E02, 8179-A3-P(20)E03, 8179-A3-P(20)E04,
8179-A3-P(20)V01, Site Plan, Design and Access Statement, Tree Inspection Report By Tree Craft.

Subject to the following condition:
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this
permissi
[...]
loss of amenity to neighbours. As such, it was considered
appropriate to grant permission, in the context of the above policies.

Informatives

1

Prior to the commencement of any works on site, developers must contact Network Rail to inform them of
their intention to commence works. This must be undertaken a minimum of 6 weeks prior to the proposed
date of commencement.

Any scaffold which is to be constructed within 10 metres of the railway boundary fence must be erected in such
a manner that at no time will any poles over-sail the railway and protective netting around such scaffold must
be installed.



. =7 ovh
14 Fellbrigg Road, London SE22 9HH éf_..-—-a

Ordnance Survey




28

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
1 2 OPEN 14/04/2010 DULWICH COMMUNITY
COUNCIL
Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 09-AP-2596 for: S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations
Address:
14 FELLBRIGG ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9HH
Proposal:
Variation of condition 2 on application 9200224 to extend opening hours to:
8:00 to 22:00 Monday to Saturday and 9:00 to 22:00 on Sunday.
Ward(s) or East Dulwich
groups
affected:
From: Head of Development Management

Application Start Date 23/11/2009

|App|ication Expiry Date 18/01/2010

RECOMMENDATION

To consider this application which has been brought before Dulwich Community
Council, as officers are minded to refuse permission and there have been letters
supporting the application, including that of the ward Councillor and the Local MP.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description
The site is located on the corner of Fellbrigg Road and Shawbury Road. On site is
two-storey building with a cafe use (A3) on the ground floor.

The surrounding context is residential with the area dominated by two storey terraced
dwellings.

Details of proposal
The application is to extend the opening hours of the cafe from 8am to 10pm Monday
to Friday and from 9am to 10pm on Sundays.

Planning history
0100147 Permission REFU
[...]
ing hours to: 8:00 to 22:00 Monday to Saturday and

9:00 to 22:00 on Sunday.
At: 14 FELLBRIGG ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9HH
In accordance with application received on 23/11/2009
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. No plans submitted

Reason for refusal:

The proposed variation in opening hours to include Sundays between 10am and 4pm would result in a loss of
amenity to occupiers of nearby residential properties on Fellbrigg Road and Shawbury Road from increased
traffic, vehicular movement and noise generally associated with this type of use. As such the proposal would be
contrary to Policy 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' and Policy 5.2 'Transport Impacts' of the Southwark Plan (2007).



39
109 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HU

Ordnance Survey




40

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
1 3 OPEN 14/4/ 2010 DULWICH COMMUNITY
. COUNCIL
Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 10-AP-0042 for: Advertisement Consent
Address:
109 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8HU
Proposal:
Display of externally illuminated fascia sign and projecting sign to front of
building.
Ward(s) or East Dulwich
groups
affected:
From: Head of Development Management
Application Start Date 11/01/2010 |App|ication Expiry Date 08/03/2010
RECOMMENDATION

1 For consideration by Dulwich Community Council, as officers are minded to
recommend the grant of advertisement consent and there have been four objections

to the proposal including one from a Ward Councillor.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2 The application site is located on the western side of Lordship Lane, close to the
junction with Shawbury Road. It is a 3-storey building comprising vacant commercial
space on the ground floor and flats above. It forms part of a larger 1960s block which

contains commercial space on the ground floor and residential above.

3 The site forms part of the urban density zone, an air quality management area, the

Lordship Lane neighbourhood area and a district town centre.

Detai
[...]
007 as amended.

2 The illuminated fascia and projecting signage hereby approved shall be switched off by 23:00 hours everyday.

Reason

In order to reduce energy consumption and reduce potential disturbance from artificial light to nearby residents,
in accordance with policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of the Southwark Plan 2007 and paragraph 4.2 of the
Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning Document September 2007.



49

Agenda ltem 7

item No.
Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
Open 0170412010 Dulwich Community Council
Report title: PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE
Information Only
Ward(s) or groups Duiwich
affected:
From: Head of development management
PURPOSE

1.

This report is intended to provide members with a brief and informative insight
into the performance of the planning enforcement service and the progress of
some key cases over the period January 2010 to March 2010 within the
Community Council area.

Please note that this report is for information purposes only. The determination of
planning enforcement investigations and conduct of enforcement appeals is
delegated to officers under the Southwark Constitution 2008. Part 3F Note (a).
Members are advised that they do not have a decision making function in relation
to Enforcement Cases. If there are any specific enforcement cases that members
would like to be updated on at the next community council meeting please
contact Dennis Sangweme in the planning enforcement team.

PERFORMANCE DATA

3.

The table below shows performance in dealing with investigations and overall
performance on cases received since from October 2009 to March 2010. There
has been a slight increase in the number of enquiries over the reporting period
compared to same period during the previous financial year including
corresponding planning enforcement action.

Previous Year |April-September| Oct’ 09 to Total for
08/09 0% March ‘10 2009/2010
Cases Received 73 36 26 62
Cases Resoived 65 37 94 131
Live cases 52

4. Mem
[...]
SE17 2AA

TRADE UNIONS

Euan Cameron, UNISON Southwark Branch
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX

Mike Young TGWU/ACTS

Tony O’Brien, UCATT

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION

Dated: 6 April 2010

e T G W

32




	Agenda
	
	5 Minutes from the previous meeting
	6 Development Control Items
	Items on agenda Dulwich CC
	Item 1 MAP
	Item 1 Report
	Item 1 Recommendation
	Item 2 MAP
	Item 2 Report
	Item 2 Recommendation
	Item 3 MAP
	Item 3 Report
	Item 3 Recommendation

	7 Non Development Control Item
	Blank page
	DISTRIBUTION LIST  2009-10




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 14 April 2010 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL  
PLANNING MEETING 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting held on Wednesday 
14 April 2010 at 7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair) 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, planning officer 
Gavin Blackburn, legal officer 
Denis Sangweme, planning enforcement manager 
Beverley Olamijulo, constitutional officer (community councils) 
 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR] 
 

 

 The Chair introduced himself and welcomed those present at the meeting 
and asked officers and members to introduce themselves. 
 

 

 
2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs, Robin 
Crookshank Hilton, Michelle Holford, Kim Humphreys, Jonathan Mitchell, 
Lewis Robinson, and Richard Thomas.  
 

 

 
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 None were disclosed. 
 

 
 
4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were no urgent items of business.  However the chair agreed to 
accept the addendum report for Members to consider and to note the late 
observations, consultation responses information and revisions. 
 

 

 



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 14 April 2010 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 The Minutes of the planning meeting held on 18 March 2010 were agreed 
as an accurate record of the proceedings which the Chair signed. 
 

 

 
 RECORDING OF MEMBERS' VOTES 

 
 

 Council Procedure Rule 1.9 (4) allows a Member to record her/his vote in respect of any 
Motions and amendments.   
Such requests are detailed in the following Minutes.  Should a Member’s vote be recorded 
in respect to an amendment, a copy of the amendment may be found in the Minute File 
and is available for public inspection. 
  
The Community Council considered the items set out on the agenda, a copy of which has 
been incorporated in the Minute File.  Each of the following paragraphs relates to the item 
bearing the same number on the agenda. 
 
  

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS  (SEE PAGES 8 - 48) 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations 

and comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of 
the reports on the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or  made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in 

the report relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified.  
 
 

 

 The Chair agreed to vary the order of the agenda items. 
 
Item 6/2 – Recommendation: Grant – 14 Fellbrigg Road, London SE22 
9HH  (See pages 27 – 38) 
 
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 on application 9200224 to extend  
  opening hours to: 8:00 to 22:00 Monday to Saturday and  
  9:00 to 22:00 on Sunday.  
 
The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme 
and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
Members questioned the planning history, enforcement history and nature 
of nearby uses including the impact from Thai Corner Cafe.    

 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 14 April 2010 

 
Representations were then heard from the objectors representing No. 33 
Fellbrigg Road who also submitted a letter to members citing their main 
concerns which are as follows: 
 

 object to the extension of opening hours into the evening 
 

 primary concern is the disturbance from the noise that will 
inevitably be caused by attracting customers to its premises during 
the extension hours 

 
 Additional traffic and parking issues 
 
 the possibility of this being a stepping stone for the cafe (either 

through its current or future owner) looking to develop in the future 
into a full-blown restaurant with the subsequent applications for 
even later opening hours, a drinks licence etc 

 
The applicant then addressed the meeting stating that the cafe previously 
opened  earlier than what has been applied for.  The applicant explained 
that she was not aware of the restrictions when she took over the 
business and only wishes to serve vegetarian food and is not looking for 
an alcohol or food licence.  
 
Members questioned the type of conditions that could be imposed – the 
planning officer stated this type of application did not allow for conditions 
to be imposed however the opening hours could be altered.  
 
A supporter at No.31 spoke in favour of the application.  The supporter 
said the cafe would provide a better and healthier option of food for the 
community.  Overall he felt this is a positive step.   
 
No questions were asked of the supporter. 
 
Members further debated on this item. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Community Council agreed to the variation of  
  condition 2 on  application 9200224 to allow opening hours  
  from 8am to 7pm Mon to Sat and 9am to 7pm on Sun.  
 

Recommendation  
Variation of condition 2 on application 9200224 to 
extend opening hours to: 8:00 to 19:00 Monday to 
Saturday and 9:00 to 19:00 on Sunday.  

 
 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 14 April 2010 

 
Item 6/1 – Recommendation: Grant – 27 Turney Road, London SE21 
8LX  (See pages 14 – 26) 
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing conservatory and erection of a  
  new single storey side/ rear extension to old boundary line.  
  Extension and realignment of the rear boundary to the  
  north east up to the adjoining garage structure with three  
  new storage structures along the north east side elevation  
  up to the Turney Road frontage. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme 
and responded to Members’ questions.  
 
Officers clarified that this scheme was a slight variation to the scheme 
previously approved by DCC. 
 
No objectors were present at the meeting. 
 
The applicant was present to respond to Members’ questions. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted. 
 
 
Item 6/3 – Recommendation: Grant – 103 Lordship Lane, London 
SE22 8HU  (See pages 39 – 48) 
 
Proposal: Display of externally illuminated fascia sign and projecting  
  sign to front of building. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report, circulated plans of the scheme 
and responded to Members’ questions.  
 
It was noted objections have been received to the illumination and the 
design of the fascia and projecting sign. 
 
Members raised concern over the wording of condition 2 stating that it 
could mean that the lights could be switched back on after 23:00 hours.    
 
Members also expressed concern about the fact that the lights could be 
left on all day and suggested the condition be reworded and the lighting to 
be energy efficient. 
 
RESOLVED:   That advertisement consent be approved subject to 
   an amendment to Condition 2 and a new   
   informative.  
 

Condition 2 
 
The illuminated fascia and projecting signage  



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 14 April 2010 

hereby approved shall only be illuminated 
during the hours of darkness and not at all after 
22:00 hours or before 15:00 hours daily. 
  
Reason 
To safeguard the amenity of the residential 
properties above the premises and to reduce 
energy consumption in accordance with Policies 
3.2 Protection of amenity and 3.4 Energy 
efficiency of the Southwark Plan 2010. 

 
    
7. NON DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEM 
 

 

 Planning Enforcement update – information report  (See pages 49 – 
61) 

 
The planning enforcement officer introduced the report and briefed 
Members on the progress of the key cases during the months –  January 
2010 to March 2010.   

 
This included performance data – dealing with investigations and overall 
performance on cases which relate to enforcement notices, appeals and 
alleged breaches etc within the Dulwich community council area. 

 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report on planning enforcement be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.30 p.m. 
 
 

 

 
  

 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


